CHAPTER 312

ORANGE AND CEDAR TOWNSHIPS SCHOOL LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 16

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of the boards of directors of the consolidated school district of Orange township, in the county of Black Hawk, state of Iowa, and the school township of Cedar, in the county of Black Hawk, state of Iowa, for the annexation of certain territory by said consolidated school district of Orange Township.

WHEREAS, pursuant to petitions theretofore filed elections were called and held on May 5, 1953, in the Consolidated School District of Orange Township, in the County of Black Hawk, State of Iowa, and in the School Township of Cedar, in the County of Black Hawk, State of Iowa, on the proposition of annexing territory lying within certain subdistricts of said School Township to said Consolidated School District of Orange Township and said proposition carried by a substantial majority in each of said school corporations; and

WHEREAS, in reliance upon the approval of said propositions at said elections and pursuant to resolutions adopted by the boards of directors of said school corporations the following areas were, on the 10th day of June, 1953, transferred to said Consolidated School District of Orange Township, to-wit:

The following described premises in Cedar Township, being Township 87 North Range 12, West of the 5th P. M., Blackhawk County, Iowa:

The Southwest Quarter of Section 4.

The North one-half of Section 4 West of the Rock Island Railroad.

Section 5 and Section 6.

The following described premises in Cedar Township being Township 88 North Range 12, West of the 5th P. M., Black Hawk County, Iowa:

All of Section 7 South of the Cedar River. All of Section 8 West of the Cedar River.

All of Section 17 Southwest of the Cedar River.

Section 18.

East one-half of Section 19.

Section 20.

All of Section 21 Southwest of the Cedar River.

All of Section 16 South of the Cedar River.

All of Section 22 Southwest of the Cedar River.

All of Section 27 West of the Cedar River.

Section 28.

Section 29.

East one-half of Section 30.

All of Section 31 except the Southwest Quarter.

Section 32.

Section 33.

Section 34.

All of Section 35 West of the Cedar River.

All that part of the West one-half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 15 West of the River.

Lots Nos. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 in that part of the East one-half of the East one-half of Section 16 that is East of the River.

Lot No. 5 in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, West of the River.

Lot No. 6 in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 26.

Lot No. 3 in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23 Southwest of the River.

The following described premises in Orange Township in Black Hawk,

County, Iowa:

The east one-half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 88 North Range 13 West of the 5th P. M., Black Hawk County, Iowa: and

WHEREAS, the annexation of said territory by the Consolidated School District of Orange Township was accomplished in accordance with the county plan and with the approval of the County Board of Education of Black Hawk County and since the 10th day of June, 1953, the above described territory has been recognized for all purposes as being a part of said Consolidated School District of Orange Township and has been administered as such; and

WHEREAS, since the reorganization of said school corporations doubts have arisen concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of said proceedings, elections and provisions made for the annexation of said territory by said Consolidated School District of Orange Township, and it is deemed advisable to put such doubts and all others that might arise concerning same forever at rest; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That all proceedings heretofore taken by the boards of directors of the Consolidated School District of Orange Township,
- 3 in the County of Black Hawk, State of Iowa, and the School Town-
- ship of Cedar, in the County of Black Hawk, State of Iowa, preliminary
- to and in connection with the special elections held in said School 5 6
- Districts on May 5, 1953 and providing for the annexation by said Consolidated School District of Orange Township of the areas de-7
- scribed in the preamble hereof are hereby legalized, validated and 8
- confirmed and said territory is hereby declared to have become a part Q
- of said Consolidated School District of Orange Township as of the 10
- 11 10th day of June, 1953.
 - This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 2 effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in
- the Waterloo Daily Courier, a newspaper published in Waterloo, Iowa, 3
- and in the Progress-Review, a newspaper published in LaPorte City,

Iowa, all without expense to the state.

Approved March 28, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 16, was published in the Waterloo Daily Courier, Waterloo, Iowa, April 1, 1955, and in the Progress-Review, LaPorte City, Iowa, April 7, 1955. MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.